rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates (primarily Euribor/Libor) relates primarily to the Group’s long-term

debt obligations with floating interest rates.

To manage this exposure, the Group enters into interest rate swaps, in which it agrees to exchange, at specified intervals, the difference between

fixed and variable rate interest amounts calculated by reference to an agreed notional principal amount. These swaps are designated to hedge

underlying debt obligations. Please refer to note 31. The Group’s strategy is to hedge a minimum 66% of its long-term external borrowings for a

minimum of three years from inception of the facility to mitigate interest rate risk. For financing via the ABS interest rate swaps are taken out to

match the operating lease cash flow and duration for the financing component of the facility.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates on principal borrowings and related party

loan receivables, after the impact of hedge accounting where applicable. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is

affected, as follows:

2016

€m

Change in rate

Effect on profit

before tax

Effect on OCI

RCF

Interest rate swaps
-0.25%   (1.7)   (0.6)

0.25%   1.7   0.6

Interest rate floor
-0.25%   (0.4) -

0.25%   0.4 -

ABS Interest rate
-0.25%   (0.2) -

0.25%   0.2 -

Related party loan receivable Interest rate
-0.25%   (0.6) -

0.25%   0.6 -

2015

€m

Change in rate

Effect on profit

before tax

Effect on OCI

RCF

Interest rate swaps
-0.25% (2.3) -

+0.25% 2.3 -

Interest rate floor
-0.25%   (0.6) -

+0.25%   0.2 -

ABS Interest rate
-0.25%   (0.1) -

+0.25%   0.1 -

Related party loan receivable Interest rate
-0.25%   (0.7) -

+0.25%   0.7 -

2014

€m

Change in rate

Effect on profit

before tax

Effect on OCI

€ term loans

Interest rate swaps
-0.25%  (0.3) -

+0.25%  0.3 -

Interest rate floor
-0.25%   -   -

+0.25%   -   -

$ term loans

Interest rate swaps
-0.25%  (0.2) -

+0.25%  0.2 -

Interest rate floor
-0.25%   -   -

+0.25%   -   -

Related party loan receivable Interest rate
-0.25%  (0.7) -

+0.25%  0.7 -

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value, or future cash flows, of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign

exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the centrally managed debt in currencies

other than the functional currency, the Group’s operating activities (predominantly fleet purchases and sales at subsidiary level denominated in a